Page 1 of 1

24-05041

Public Utilities Commission of Nevada
Electronic Filing

Submitted: 10/10/2024 11:24:07 AM
Reference: 689a6a88-6ae2-4e6b-9fee-8bc00738f616
Payment Reference: 6b-9fee-8bc00738f616
Filed For: Western Resource Advocates
In accordance with NRS Chapter 719,
this filing has been electronically signed and filed
by: /s George Cavros

By electronically filing the document(s),
the filer attests to the authenticity of the electronic signature(s) contained therein.

This filing has been electronically filed and deemed to be signed by an authorized
agent or

representative of the signer(s) and
Western Resource Advocates

file:///C:/docket/ TIF/HTMCover/689a6a88-6ae2-4e6b-9fee-8bc00738f616 . html 10/10/2024



FILED WITH THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF NEVADA - 10/10/2024
Western 550 West Musser Street, Suite G
Resource Carson City, Nevada 89703
Advocates. 775-841-2400

October 10, 2024

Trisha Osborne, Assistant Commission Secretary
State of Nevada Public Utilities Commission
1150 East William Street

Carson City, NV 89701

RE: Docket No. 24-05041 — Errata to Meera Fickling’s Direct Testimony
Dear Ms. Osborne:

On October 8, 2024, Western Resource Advocate’s witness, Meera Fickling, filed Direct Testimony in
the above referenced docket. In order to address minor revision to values in two tables in the testimony,
attached is an Errata which replaces Ms. Fickling’s Direct Testimony pages 19, 20, and 21. The
additions/changes do not impact any underlying conclusions or recommendations and are underlined and
in bold.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly.

/s/Hunter Holman

Western Resource Advocates

Senior Regional Attorney

Hunter. Holman@WesternResource.org

ARIZONA COLORADO — Boulder COLORADO — Denver NEVADA NEW MEXICO UTAH

340 E. Palm Lane, Suite A140 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 500 550 W. Musser, Suite G 141 E. Palace Ave, Suite 220 307 West 200 South, Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85004 Boulder, CO 80302 Denver, CO 80202 Carson City, NV 89703 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Salt Lake City, UT 84101




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Public Utilities Commission of Nevada
Docket No. 24-05041, Phase 11
Direct Testimony of Meera Fickling

relatively stable, at $0.58 per kWh for NV Power and $0.95 per kWh for SPPC during

the plan period, compared with $0.54 and $0.82 respectively in 2023 46

31. Q: What recommendations do you have for NVE’s DSM Plan preferred portfolio?

A: At a high level, I would recommend that the Commission direct NVE to target a 1.0%

energy savings goal from 2025-2027. This is consistent with recent historical program
achievement, and the Companies have not, in my view, sufficiently justified why this
savings level is no longer achievable moving forward. Even without a robust evaluation
of energy savings opportunities from data centers, and even while restricting the universe
of potential measures to those achieving an nTRC of 1 or better, the MPS projects
achievable savings close to this level. Additionally, a 1.0% savings target is necessary to
maintain NVE’s current level of GHG emissions reductions from its energy efficiency
programs, fulfilling a key goal identified by stakeholders.

Specifically, I recommend the following annual savings goals for Nevada Power,
SPPC, and NV Energy:

Table MF 2. WRA Proposed Annual Savings Goals

2025 2026 2027
Savings (kWh)

250,182,952 | 263,217,211
NPC 278,917,579
SPPC 84,806,076 | 87,924,296 | 89,178,716
NVE Total 334,989,028 | 351,141,507 | 368,096,294
Savings (%)
NPC 1.12% 1.15% 1.18%
SPPC 0.76% 0.72% 0.68%
NVE Total 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

46 Id

19




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Public Utilities Commission of Nevada
Docket No. 24-05041, Phase 11
Direct Testimony of Meera Fickling
Meanwhile, the Commission should approve the demand response targets proposed in
the Grid Value portfolio. NVE is correct that the increase it proposes for these programs

is necessary for the Companies to adapt to rapidly growing loads and avoid further

buildout of fossil generation capacity.

32. Q: How do you propose that the Companies achieve the savings shown above?

A: Mainly by reducing the acquisition cost of the Business Energy Services and Energy Smart

Schools programs to 2023 and 2024 historical levels. Assuming the Companies can
maintain the historical acquisition cost for these two programs through 2027, they can
achieve up to 0.95% combined savings in 2025 and 0.93% combined savings in 2027,
without any change in budget to the Grid Value portfolio.

To achieve the remaining 0.05% incremental savings, I increased the BES budget
for SPPC only, using an escalation factor of 1.5 in 2025, 1.55 in 2026, and 1.55 in 2027.
Assuming a historical acquisition cost, this enables BES program savings of 59.4 GWh
in 2025, 61.4 GWh in 2026, and 61.4 GWh in 2027 for SPPC. These augmented savings
targets are consistent with the Companies’ MPS, which estimates that there are 58 to 62
GWh of annual commercial lighting savings alone achievable in SPPC’s service

territory.*’

33. Q: How much would this recommendation cost to implement?

Az

I recommend maintaining a similar budget as the Grid Value portfolio for Nevada Power

and increasing the budget for SPPC, as follows:*®

47 Volume 18 at 139, Table 56.
“ This budget also accounts for revised AC and heat pump incentives described in Section 3.

20




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Public Utilities Commission of Nevada
Docket No. 24-05041, Phase 11
Direct Testimony of Meera Fickling

Table MF 3. WRA Proposed Annual Budgets

2025 2026 2027
NPC 53,460,124 50,178,783 | 66,428,164
22,545,707 24,642,694
SPPC 26.752.810
76,005,831 83,821,477
Total 93.180.974

34. Q: What impact would this recommendation have on rates?

Az

This testimony does not provide a rate impact analysis of its recommended savings goals.
Nevertheless, the Companies’ rate impact analysis of its proposed portfolios gives reason
for optimism that the rate impact of this proposal will be net-negative for both residential
and commercial customers in the medium term. The Grid Value portfolio has a modest
near-term rate impact between 2025-2027 of $0.002 to $0.0039 per kWh for both utilities
and all customer classes. Over the medium term, between 2028 and 2032, the net rate
impacts of all three portfolios the Companies analyze—the Traditional Portfolio, the
preferred portfolio, and a “Proposed +20% DSM” portfolio—are either negative or small.
The medium-term rate impact of the Grid Value Portfolio, for example, ranges from
-$0.0003 for industrial customers to -$0.0020 for residential Nevada Power customers.*
Given that my proposed portfolio exceeds the cost of the Grid Value portfolio by only
2% over the three-year period while delivering significantly greater energy savings, I
expect that my portfolio will likely have medium- and long-term benefits for ratepayers

by avoiding energy consumption and grid investments.

“ Errata No. 2_Volume 1 of 2, at 37.

21




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
Docket No. 24-05041
I hereby certify that I have on this date served the foregoing document upon all parties of
record in this proceeding by electronic mail to the recipient’s current electronic mail address,

facsimile, or mailing a true copy thereof, properly addressed with postage prepaid or forwarded

Western Resource Advocates (WRA)
550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 — 775-841-2400

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

as indicated below to:

Don Lomoljo

Public Utilities Comm. of Nevada
1150 E. William Street

Carson City, NV 89701-3109
dlomoljo@puc.nv.gov

Anthony Walsh

Michelle Badorine

Attorney General's Office
Bureau of Consumer Protection
100 N. Carson St.

Carson City, NV 89701
bepserv@ag.nv.gov
ajwalsh@ag.nv.gov
mbadorine@ag.nv.gov

Ann Pongracz (NREA)
Matthew Fox

Sklar Williams

410 Rampart Blvd, Ste. 350
Las Vegas, NV 89145
apongracz(@sklar-law.com
mfox@sklar-law.com

Dallas Harris (IEA)

Davison Van Cleve, P.C.
4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 230
Las Vegas, NV 89118
dah@dvclaw.com

Carolyn "Lina" Tanner (Clark County)
Tanner Law & Strategy Group, Ltd
P.O. Box 18351

Reno, N 89511

lina@tannerlnv.com

Staff Counsel Division

Public Utilities Comm. of Nevada
9075 West Diablo, Suite 250

Las Vegas, NV 89148
pucn.sc@puc.nv.gov

Michael Saunders

Attorney General's Office
Bureau of Consumer Protection
8945 W. Russell Road, Suite 204
Las Vegas, NV 89148
bepserv@ag.nv.gov
msaunders@ag.nv.gov

Carolyn Turner

Nevada Rural Electric Association
1894 E. William St., Ste 4222
Carson City, NV 89701
cmturner(@nrea.coop

Curt Ledford (Wynn SEA)
Davison Van Cleve PC

4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 230
Las Vegas, NV 89118
crl@dvclaw.com

Catherine Jorgenson (Clark County)
Deputy District Attorney

Clark County District Attorney's Office
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 552215, Las Vegas, NV 89155
catherine.jorgenson@clarkcountyda.co




Western Resource Advocates (WRA)
550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 — 775-841-2400

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Lucas Foletta (SEIA)(SNGG)(LVCVA)
McDonald Carano, LLP

100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor
Reno, NV 89501
Ifoletta@mcdonaldcarano.com
cdavis@mecdondcarano.com

David Bender (Vote Solar)
Earth justice

3916 Nakoma Road
Madison, WI 53711
dbender(@earthjustice.org

Justina Caviglia (Google)
Parsons Behle & Latimer

50 West Liberty St., Ste. 750
Reno, NV 89501
jeaviglia@parsonsbehle.com
Rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com

Nathan R Ring (NWCAE)

Reese Ring Vel to, PLLC

3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 208
Las Vegas, NV 89102
nathan@rrvlawyers.com

Patrick Woolsey (Sierra Club)
Maddie Lipscomb

2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

patrick. woolsey@sierraclub.org
maddie.lipscomb@sierraclub.org

Julia Kantor (AEU)

Keyes & Fox LLP

580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
jkantor@keyesfox.com

Victoria R. Mandell (SWEEP)
The Mandell Law Firm, LLC
145 South 36th Street
Boulder, CO 80305
vmandell@comcast.net

Claudine Custodio (Vote Solar)
2201 Broadway, 4th FI
Oakland, CA 93612
claudine@votesolar.org

Rick Gilliam (Vote Solar)
590 Redstone Dr., Ste 100
Broomfield, CO 80020
rick@votesolar.org

Ellen Zuckerman

Google LL.C

c/o 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750
Reno, NV 89501
ezuckerman(@google.com

Hunter Stem

Nevada Workers for Clean and Affordable

Energy

30 Orange Tree Circle
Vacaville, CA 95687
hls5@ibewl245.com

Joseph Halso (Sierra Club)
136 Wynkoop St., Ste 200
Denver, Co 80202
joe.halso@sierraclub.org

Scott Dunbar (AEU)

Keyes & Fox LLP

1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105
Denver, CO 80203
sdunbar@keyesfox.com

Caitlin Gatchalian

NV State Representative for SWEEP
53 7 Brampton Street

Las Vegas, NV 89178
cgatchalian@swenergy.org




Western Resource Advocates (WRA)
550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 — 775-841-2400

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Brian Turner

Sheila Hallstrom

Advanced Energy United

1801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20006
bturner@advancedenergyunited.org
shallstrom@advancedenergyunited.org

Katie Howe McConnell (Mt. Wheeler
Power)

McConnell Law Office, PC

950 Idaho Street

Elko, NV 89801

Info@kmlawnv.com
katie@kmlawnv.com

Jessica Bennett, Chief Legal Officer
Dennis Bartlett, VP of Utility Development
Tract Management Co.

3300 E. Ist Ave, Suite 600

Denver, CO 80206

legal(@tract.com

dennis.bartlett@tract.com

Robert D. Sweetin (WPA)
Dakota L. Councilman
Michael A Wheable

Davison Van Cleve, PC

4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 240
Las Vegas, NV 89118
rds@dvclaw.com
dlc@dvclaw.com
maw(@dvclaw.com

Jordan Weiszhaar, Senior Program
Manager - Data Center Energy
Microsoft Corporation

One Microsoft Way

Redmond, WA 98052
jordanw(@microsoft.com

Laura Granier (Caesars, MGM, NRA)
Holland & Hart LLP

5470 Kietzke Lane, Suite 100

Reno, NV 89511
lkgranier@hollandhart.com

Justin Brant

Utility Program Director

Travis Madsen

Transportation Program Director
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project
2334 Broadway, Ste. A

Boulder, CO 80304
jbrant@swenergy.org
tmadsen@swenergy.org

Robert D. Sweetin, Esq (Tract Management)
Davison Van Cleve, PC

4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 240

Las Vegas, NV 89118

rds@dvclaw.com

Laura R. Jacobsen (Ormat)
Ormat Nevada Inc.

6140 Plumas Street

Reno, Nevada 89519
ljacobsen(@ormat.com

Waldo Kuipers, Assistant General Counsel
Microsoft Corporation

One Microsoft Way

Redmond, WA 98052
waldok@microsoft.com

Wil Ghel

Solar Energy Industries Association

Sr. Manager, Intermountain West Region
3300 NE 1571hPI

Portland, OR 97230

wgehl@seia.org

Virginia Valentine

Nevada Resort Association

10000 W. Charleston Blvd, Ste 165
Las Vegas, NV 89132
valentine(@nevadaresorts.org




Western Resource Advocates (WRA)
550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 — 775-841-2400

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Jeftfrey Ruskowitz

Caesars Enterprise Services, LLC
One Caesars Palace Drive

Las Vegas, NV 89109
jruskowitz(@caesars.com

Yochanan Zakai (IREC)

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, CA 94102
yzakai(@smwlaw.com

Roman Borisov

Timothy Clausen

NV Energy

6100 Neil Road

Reno, NV 89511
roman.borisov(@nvenergy.com
timothy .clausen@nvenergy.com

Aaron Schaar

Sandra Blain

NV Energy

6100 Neil Road

Reno, NV 89511
aaron.schaar@nvenergy.com
sandra . blain@nvenergy.com

Dakota Councilman (Western Power Assoc.)

Michael Whealable

Robert Sweetin

Davison Van Cleve, PC
4675 W Teco Ave. STE 240
Las Vegas NV 89118
dlc@dvclaw.com
maw(@dvclaw.com
rds@dvclaw.com

Henry Shields
MGM Resorts International

3260 Sammie Davis Jr. Drive, Bld. A

Las Vegas, NV 89109
hshields@mgmresorts.com

Seth Goldman (IREC)

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, CA 94102
sgoldman@smwlaw.com

Jennifer Fedinec

NV Energy

6226 W Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89146
jfedinec@nvenergy.com

Samuel Johnston

Interwest Energy Alliance
400 Gold Ave., SW STE 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
sam(@interwest.org




Western Resource Advocates (WRA)
550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 — 775-841-2400

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DATED October 10, 2024.

Completed By:

Qzﬁwm,(ﬂf. T lahstbs

Regina M. Nichols
Western Resource Advocates
Program and Legal Assistant




