•

# 24-05041

# Public Utilities Commission of Nevada Electronic Filing

Submitted: 10/10/2024 11:24:07 AM

Reference: 689a6a88-6ae2-4e6b-9fee-8bc00738f616
Payment Reference: 6b-9fee-8bc00738f616
Filed For: Western Resource Advocates
In accordance with NRS Chapter 719,
this filing has been electronically signed and filed
by: /s George Cavros

\_\_\_\_\_

 $By \ electronically \ filing \ the \ document(s),$  the filer attests to the authenticity of the electronic signature(s) contained therein.

This filing has been electronically filed and deemed to be signed by an authorized agent or

representative of the signer(s) and Western Resource Advocates

### FILED WITH THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF NEVADA - 10/10/2024



550 West Musser Street, Suite G Carson City, Nevada 89703 775-841-2400

October 10, 2024

Trisha Osborne, Assistant Commission Secretary State of Nevada Public Utilities Commission 1150 East William Street Carson City, NV 89701

> Docket No. 24-05041 – Errata to Meera Fickling's Direct Testimony RE:

Dear Ms. Osborne:

On October 8, 2024, Western Resource Advocate's witness, Meera Fickling, filed Direct Testimony in the above referenced docket. In order to address minor revision to values in two tables in the testimony, attached is an Errata which replaces Ms. Fickling's Direct Testimony pages 19, 20, and 21. The additions/changes do not impact any underlying conclusions or recommendations and are underlined and in bold.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly.

/s/Hunter Holman

Western Resource Advocates Senior Regional Attorney Hunter. Holman@WesternResource.org

# 

relatively stable, at \$0.58 per kWh for NV Power and \$0.95 per kWh for SPPC during the plan period, compared with \$0.54 and \$0.82 respectively in 2023.<sup>46</sup>

### 31. Q: What recommendations do you have for NVE's DSM Plan preferred portfolio?

A: At a high level, I would recommend that the Commission direct NVE to target a 1.0% energy savings goal from 2025-2027. This is consistent with recent historical program achievement, and the Companies have not, in my view, sufficiently justified why this savings level is no longer achievable moving forward. Even without a robust evaluation of energy savings opportunities from data centers, and even while restricting the universe of potential measures to those achieving an nTRC of 1 or better, the MPS projects achievable savings close to this level. Additionally, a 1.0% savings target is necessary to maintain NVE's current level of GHG emissions reductions from its energy efficiency programs, fulfilling a key goal identified by stakeholders.

Specifically, I recommend the following annual savings goals for Nevada Power, SPPC, and NV Energy:

**Table MF 2. WRA Proposed Annual Savings Goals** 

	2025	2026	2027
Savings (kWh)			
	250,182,952	263,217,211	
NPC			278,917,579
SPPC	84,806,076	87,924,296	<u>89,178,716</u>
NVE Total	334,989,028	351,141,507	368,096,294
Savings (%)			
NPC	1.12%	1.15%	1.18%
SPPC	0.76%	0.72%	0.68%
NVE Total	1.00%	1.00%	1.00%

<sup>46</sup> *Id*.

Meanwhile, the Commission should approve the demand response targets proposed in the Grid Value portfolio. NVE is correct that the increase it proposes for these programs is necessary for the Companies to adapt to rapidly growing loads and avoid further buildout of fossil generation capacity.

### 32. Q: How do you propose that the Companies achieve the savings shown above?

**A:** Mainly by reducing the acquisition cost of the Business Energy Services and Energy Smart Schools programs to 2023 and 2024 historical levels. Assuming the Companies can maintain the historical acquisition cost for these two programs through 2027, they can achieve up to 0.95% combined savings in 2025 and 0.93% combined savings in 2027, without any change in budget to the Grid Value portfolio.

To achieve the remaining 0.05% incremental savings, I increased the BES budget for SPPC only, using an escalation factor of 1.5 in 2025, 1.55 in 2026, and 1.55 in 2027. Assuming a historical acquisition cost, this enables BES program savings of 59.4 GWh in 2025, 61.4 GWh in 2026, and 61.4 GWh in 2027 for SPPC. These augmented savings targets are consistent with the Companies' MPS, which estimates that there are 58 to 62 GWh of annual commercial lighting savings alone achievable in SPPC's service territory.<sup>47</sup>

### 33. Q: How much would this recommendation cost to implement?

**A:** I recommend maintaining a similar budget as the Grid Value portfolio for Nevada Power and increasing the budget for SPPC, as follows:<sup>48</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>47</sup> Volume 18 at 139, Table 56.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>48</sup> This budget also accounts for revised AC and heat pump incentives described in Section 3.

### Table MF 3. WRA Proposed Annual Budgets

	2025	2026	2027
NPC	53,460,124	59,178,783	66,428,164
	22,545,707	24,642,694	
SPPC			<u>26,752,810</u>
	76,005,831	83,821,477	
Total			<u>93,180,974</u>

### 34. Q: What impact would this recommendation have on rates?

A: This testimony does not provide a rate impact analysis of its recommended savings goals. Nevertheless, the Companies' rate impact analysis of its proposed portfolios gives reason for optimism that the rate impact of this proposal will be net-negative for both residential and commercial customers in the medium term. The Grid Value portfolio has a modest near-term rate impact between 2025-2027 of \$0.002 to \$0.0039 per kWh for both utilities and all customer classes. Over the medium term, between 2028 and 2032, the net rate impacts of all three portfolios the Companies analyze—the Traditional Portfolio, the preferred portfolio, and a "Proposed + 20% DSM" portfolio—are either negative or small. The medium-term rate impact of the Grid Value Portfolio, for example, ranges from -\$0.0003 for industrial customers to -\$0.0020 for residential Nevada Power customers. Given that my proposed portfolio exceeds the cost of the Grid Value portfolio by only 2% over the three-year period while delivering significantly greater energy savings, I expect that my portfolio will likely have medium- and long-term benefits for ratepayers by avoiding energy consumption and grid investments.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>49</sup> Errata No. 2 Volume 1 of 2, at 37.

### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

### Docket No. 24-05041

Doce	RCL 110. 24-03041
I hereby certify that I have on this	date served the foregoing document upon all parties of
record in this proceeding by electronic m	nail to the recipient's current electronic mail address,
facsimile, or mailing a true copy thereof, I	properly addressed with postage prepaid or forwarded
as indicated below to:	
Don Lomoljo Public Utilities Comm. of Nevada 1150 E. William Street Carson City, NV 89701-3109 dlomoljo@puc.nv.gov	Staff Counsel Division Public Utilities Comm. of Nevada 9075 West Diablo, Suite 250 Las Vegas, NV 89148 pucn.sc@puc.nv.gov
Anthony Walsh Michelle Badorine Attorney General's Office Bureau of Consumer Protection 100 N. Carson St. Carson City, NV 89701 bcpserv@ag.nv.gov ajwalsh@ag.nv.gov mbadorine@ag.nv.gov	Michael Saunders Attorney General's Office Bureau of Consumer Protection 8945 W. Russell Road, Suite 204 Las Vegas, NV 89148 bcpserv@ag.nv.gov msaunders@ag.nv.gov
Ann Pongracz (NREA) Matthew Fox Sklar Williams 410 Rampart Blvd, Ste. 350 Las Vegas, NV 89145 apongracz@sklar-law.com mfox@sklar-law.com	Carolyn Turner Nevada Rural Electric Association 1894 E. William St., Ste 4222 Carson City, NV 89701 cmturner@nrea.coop
Dallas Harris (IEA) Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 230 Las Vegas, NV 89118 dah@dvclaw.com	Curt Ledford (Wynn SEA) Davison Van Cleve PC 4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 230 Las Vegas, NV 89118 crl@dvclaw.com
Carolyn "Lina" Tanner (Clark County) Tanner Law & Strategy Group, Ltd P.O. Box 18351 Reno, N 89511 lina@tanner1nv.com	Catherine Jorgenson (Clark County) Deputy District Attorney Clark County District Attorney's Office 500 S. Grand Central Parkway P.O. Box 552215, Las Vegas, NV 89155 catherine.jorgenson@clarkcountyda.co

1	Lucas Foletta (SEIA)(SNGG)(LVCVA) McDonald Carano, LLP	Claudine Custodio (Vote Solar) 2201 Broadway, 4th Fl
2	100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor Reno, NV 89501	Oakland, CA 93612 claudine@votesolar.org
3	lfoletta@mcdonaldcarano.com cdavis@mcdondcarano.com	<u> </u>
4	David Bender (Vote Solar)	Rick Gilliam (Vote Solar)
5	Earth justice 3916 Nakoma Road	590 Redstone Dr., Ste 100 Broomfield, CO 80020
6	Madison, WI 53711 dbender@earthjustice.org	rick@votesolar.org
7	Justina Caviglia (Google)	Ellen Zuckerman
8	Parsons Behle & Latimer 50 West Liberty St., Ste. 750	Google LLC c/o 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750
9	Reno, NV 89501 jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com	Reno, NV 89501 ezuckerman@google.com
10	Rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com	
11	Nathan R Ring (NWCAE) Reese Ring Vel to, PLLC	Hunter Stem Nevada Workers for Clean and Affordable
12	3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 208 Las Vegas, NV 89102	Energy 30 Orange Tree Circle
13	nathan@rrvlawyers.com	Vacaville, CA 95687 hls5@ibewl245.com
14	Patrick Woolsey (Sierra Club)	Joseph Halso (Sierra Club)
15	Maddie Lipscomb 2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300	136 Wynkoop St., Ste 200 Denver, Co 80202
16	Oakland, CA 94612 patrick. woolsey@sierraclub.org	joe.halso@sierraclub.org
17	maddie.lipscomb@sierraclub.org	
18	Julia Kantor (AEU) Keyes & Fox LLP	Scott Dunbar (AEU) Keyes & Fox LLP
19	580 California Street, 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104	1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105 Denver, CO 80203
20	jkantor@keyesfox.com	sdunbar@keyesfox.com
21	Victoria R. Mandell (SWEEP) The Mandell Law Firm, LLC	Caitlin Gatchalian NV State Representative for SWEEP
22	145 South 36th Street Boulder, CO 80305	53 7 Brampton Street Las Vegas, NV 89178
23	vmandell@comcast.net	cgatchalian@swenergy.org
_		

1	Brian Turner	Justin Brant
2	Sheila Hallstrom Advanced Energy United	Utility Program Director Travis Madsen
	1801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 410	Transportation Program Director
3	Washington, D.C. 20006 bturner@advancedenergyunited.org	Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 2334 Broadway, Ste. A
4	shallstrom@advancedenergyunited.org	Boulder, CO 80304 jbrant@swenergy.org
5		tmadsen@swenergy.org
6	Katie Howe McConnell (Mt. Wheeler Power)	Robert D. Sweetin, Esq (Tract Management) Davison Van Cleve, PC
7	McConnell Law Office, PC 950 Idaho Street	4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 240 Las Vegas, NV 89118
8	Elko, NV 89801	rds@dvclaw.com
9	Info@kmlawnv.com katie@kmlawnv.com	
	Jessica Bennett, Chief Legal Officer	Laura R. Jacobsen (Ormat)
10	Dennis Bartlett, VP of Utility Development	Ormat Nevada Inc.
11	Tract Management Co.	6140 Plumas Street
	3300 E. 1st Ave, Suite 600 Denver, CO 80206	Reno, Nevada 89519 ljacobsen@ormat.com
12	legal@tract.com	
13	dennis.bartlett@tract.com	
1.4	Robert D. Sweetin (WPA)	Waldo Kuipers, Assistant General Counsel
14	Dakota L. Councilman Michael A Wheable	Microsoft Corporation One Microsoft Way
15	Davison Van Cleve, PC	Redmond, WA 98052
	4675 W. Teco Ave., Suite 240	waldok@microsoft.com
16	Las Vegas, NV 89118	
17	rds@dvclaw.com dlc@dvclaw.com	
10	maw@dvclaw.com	
18	Jordan Weiszhaar, Senior Program	Wil Ghel
19	Manager - Data Center Energy	Solar Energy Industries Association
	Microsoft Corporation	Sr. Manager, Intermountain West Region
20	One Microsoft Way	3300 NE 1571hPl
21	Redmond, WA 98052 jordanw@microsoft.com	Portland, OR 97230 wgehl@seia.org
22	Laura Granier (Caesars, MGM, NRA)	Virginia Valentine
- <b>-</b>	Holland & Hart LLP	Nevada Resort Association
23	5470 Kietzke Lane, Suite 100 Reno, NV 89511	10000 W. Charleston Blvd, Ste 165 Las Vegas, NV 89132
24	lkgranier@hollandhart.com	valentine@nevadaresorts.org

1		
1	Jeffrey Ruskowitz	Henry Shields
2	Caesars Enterprise Services, LLC	MGM Resorts International
	One Caesars Palace Drive	3260 Sammie Davis Jr. Drive, Bld. A
3	Las Vegas, NV 89109	Las Vegas, NV 89109
	jruskowitz@caesars.com	hshields@mgmresorts.com
4	Yochanan Zakai (IREC)	Seth Goldman (IREC)
_	Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP	Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
5	396 Hayes Street	396 Hayes Street
6	San Francisco, CA 94102	San Francisco, CA 94102
١	yzakai@smwlaw.com	sgoldman@smwlaw.com
7		
<i>,</i>		
8	Roman Borisov	Jennifer Fedinec
	Timothy Clausen	NV Energy 6226 W Sahara Ave.
9	NV Energy 6100 Neil Road	Las Vegas, NV 89146
	Reno, NV 89511	ifedinec@nvenergy.com
10	roman.borisov@nvenergy.com	fredince with energy com
	timothy.clausen@nvenergy.com	
11		
12	Aaron Schaar	Samuel Johnston
12	Sandra Blain	Interwest Energy Alliance
13	NV Energy	400 Gold Ave., SW STE 700
15	6100 Neil Road	Albuquerque, NM 87102
14	Reno, NV 89511	sam@interwest.org
	aaron.schaar@nvenergy.com sandra.blain@nvenergy.com	
15	Sandra. Orani (@nvenergy .com	
	Dakota Councilman (Western Power Assoc.)	
16	Michael Whealable	
	Robert Sweetin	
17	Davison Van Cleve, PC	
10	4675 W Teco Ave. STE 240	
18	Las Vegas NV 89118	
19	dlc@dvclaw.com	
19	maw@dvclaw.com rds@dvclaw.com	
20	Tus@uvciaw.com	
20		
21		
22		
23		

# Western Resource Advocates (WRA)

550 West Musser Street, Suite G, Carson City, NV 89703-4997 – 775-841-2400 

DATED October 10, 2024.

Completed By: Regina VII. Thehols

Regina M. Nichols Western Resource Advocates Program and Legal Assistant